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CONSERVATION OF AYURVEDIC PLANTS
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Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any proposal for the conservation of the 93 per cent of Ayurvedic plant species that have been
assigned the Red List status in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;
(c) if not, the reasons therefor; and

(d) the steps taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN)

(a) & (b) Based on the studies of herbarium repository of national reference collection of plants maintained by the Botanical Survey of
India (BSI) and the field studies, the BSI has published four volumes of Red Data Book of Indian Plants and Red List of Threatened
Vascular Plant Species of India, which provide information on 1236 threatened plant taxa in the country, including medicinal plants
used in Ayurvedic System of Medicine.

As per Ayurvedic Pharmacopoeia of India, around 396 plant species are used in different Ayurvedic formulations. Out of these, 30
species have been included in the Red Data Books of Indian Plants published by the BSI to prioritize them for conservation
(Annexure).

(c) & (d) The Government has taken a number of steps for the conservation of medicinal plants (including Ayurvedic plants), which
inter-alia including enforcement of the Indian Forest Act; 1927; Wildlife (Protection) Act, 1972; Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980;
Environmental (Protection) Act, 1986, Biological Diversity Act, 2002 and the rules under these Acts. Export of 29 species of medicinal
plants is regulated under the EXIM policy. A Wildlife Crime Bureau has since been established to check illegal trade and smuggling in
wildlife including medicinal plants.

A network of 108 Medicinal Plant Conservation Areas (MPCAs) has been established focusing on conservation of prioritized wild
medicinal plants occurring in different regions of the country across 12 States with technical support from Foundation for Revitalisation
of Local Health Traditions (FRLHT). Under the provisions of Section 38 of the Biological Diversity Act, 2002, the threatened species
are identified State-wise to prohibit or regulate their collection from wild and suggests measures for their rehabilitation. Under this
Section, 14 States have already notified the list of critically endangered plants needing protection, rehabilitation and regulation.
Further, the Ministry has established 18 Biosphere Reserves, 41 Tiger Reserves, 102 National Parks and 516 Wildlife Sanctuaries, 4
Community Reserves and 49 Conservation Reserves for in-situ conservation of biodiversity, including the Ayurvedic plants.
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